- BEFORE THE PUBL	IC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -
In the Matter of the Application of HJN Telecom, Inc. Herb J. Newton and Lisa Rogers for approval of a Stock Purchase Agreement) DOCKET NO. 02-2291-01) ORDER
	ISSUED: August 26, 2003

By The Commission:

On October 25, 2002, Herb J. Newton (Newton"), Lisa Rogers ("Rogers") and HJN Telecom, Inc. ("HJN"), pursuant to Section 54-4-28 and Section 54-4-29 of the Utah Code, notified the Commission of the stock purchase agreement whereby Lisa Rogers will become the owner of HJN. HJN became a competitive local exchange carrier in Utah on February 8, 2000 in Docket No. 99-2291-01.

The transaction will result in the acquisition by Lisa Rogers from Newton of 100% of the outstanding and issued shares of HJN's common stock for equitable consideration. As part of the transaction, HJN will change its name to Reliant Communications, Inc. At present, there are no customers in Utah

On January 3, 2003, the Division of Public Utilities recommended that the Commission approve the stock purchase agreement as well as the name change, and that a waiver be granted for slamming violations in this case.

ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, that:

The Commission hereby grants the request to approve the stock purchase agreement in this case.

The Commission hereby approves the name change from HJN Telecom, Inc. To Reliant Communications, Inc.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, this 26th day of August, 2003.

/s/ Ric Campbell, Chairman

/s/ Constance B. White, Commissioner

/s/ Ted Boyer, Commissioner

Attest:

/s/ Julie Orchard
Commission Secretary

G#34967